Shares, representing approximately 9.99% of the total enlarged issued share
capital of the Company immediately following the Completion, have been
allotted and issued to the Subscriber at the Subscription Price of HK$0.80 per
Subscription Share for a total cash consideration of HK$386,400,000.

2

The Subscription Shares were allotted and issued under the Specific Mandate
granted to the Board by an ordinary resolution of the Shareholders at the EGM
held on 25 April 2017. The listing committee of the Stock Exchange has granted
approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

EFFECT OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
OF THE COMPANY
The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to the
Completion; and (ii) immediately after the issue of the Subscription Shares upon
Completion are summarized as follows:

Immediately prior to the
Completion

Immediately after the issue
of the Subscription Shares

upon Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares (%)

(Note 1)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares (%)

(Note 1)

Substantial
Shareholders
Jinchuan (BVI) 1

Limited (Note 2) 1,872,226,377 43.03 1,872,226,377 38.73
Jinchuan (BVI) 2

Limited (Note 2) 855,874,372 19.67 855,874,372 17.71
Jinchuan (BVI) 3

Limited (Note 2) 534,922,108 12.29 534,922,108 11.07

Subtotal 3,263,022,857 75.00
(Note 1)

3,263,022,857 67.50
(Note 1)

The Subscriber – – 483,000,000 9.99
Other Public

Shareholders 1,087,730,194 25.00 1,087,730,194 22.50

Subtotal 1,087,730,194 25.00
(Note 1)

1,570,730,194 32.50
(Note 1)

Total 4,350,753,051 100.00 4,833,753,051 100.00

3

Note:

1. Rounded up to two decimal places for disclosure purpose only. Any discrepancies in the

table or chart between totals and sums of numbers listed therein are due to rounding
effect.

2. As at the date of this announcement, 金川集團股份有限公司 (Jinchuan Group Co., Ltd*)
directly owns 100% of the issued share capital of Jinchuan Group (Hongkong) Resources
Holdings Limited which in turn owns 100% of the issued share capital of Jinchuan (BVI)
Limited which owns 100% of the issued share capital of Jinchuan (BVI) 1 Limited,
Jinchuan (BVI) 2 Limited and Jinchuan (BVI) 3 Limited. Therefore, Jinchuan Group Co.,